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UNITED STATES
SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION
Washington, D.C. 20549
Form 10-Q
(Mark One)
[X] QUARTERLY REPORT PURSUANT TO SECTION 13 OR 15(d) OF THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT
OF 1934

For the quarterly period ended June 30, 2016
or

[ ] TRANSITION REPORT PURSUANT TO SECTION 13 OR 15(d) OF THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT
OF 1934

For the transition period from to

Commission File Number 1-12368
TANDY LEATHER FACTORY, INC.
(Exact name of registrant as specified in its charter)

Delaware 75-2543540
(State or other jurisdiction of incorporation or (I.R.S. Employer Identification No.)
organization)

1900 Southeast Loop 820, Fort Worth, Texas 76140
(Address of principal executive offices) (Zip code)

(817) 872-3200
(Registrant’s telephone number, including area code)

(Former name, former address and former fiscal year, if changed since last report)

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant: (1) has filed all reports required to be filed by Section 13 or 15(d) of
the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 during the preceding 12 months (or for such shorter period that the registrant was
required to file such reports), and (2) has been subject to such filing requirements for the past 90 days. Yes [X] No

[]

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant has submitted electronically and posted on its corporate Web site, if
any, every Interactive Data File required to be submitted and posted pursuant to Rule 405 of Regulation S-T
(§232.405 of this chapter) during the preceding 12 months (or for such shorter period that the registrant was required
to submit and post such files). Yes [X] No [ ]
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Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is a large accelerated filer, an accelerated filer, a non-accelerated filer,

or a smaller reporting company. See the definitions of “large accelerated filer,” “accelerated filer” and “smaller reporting
company” in Rule 12b-2 of the Exchange Act. (Check one): Large accelerated filer [ ] Accelerated filer [ ]
Non-accelerated filer [ ] Smaller reporting company [X ]

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is a shell company (as defined in Rule 12b-2 of the Exchange Act). Yes
[ 1No [X]

Indicate the number of shares outstanding of each of the issuer’s classes of common stock, as of the latest practicable
date.

Class Shares outstanding as of August 10, 2016
Common Stock, par value $0.0024 per share 9,266,496
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PART I. FINANCIAL INFORMATION
Item 1. Financial Statements.

Tandy Leather Factory, Inc.
Consolidated Balance Sheets

ASSETS
CURRENT ASSETS:
Cash
Accounts receivable-trade, net of allowance for doubtful accounts
of $0 and $1,746 in 2016 and 2015, respectively

Inventory
Prepaid income taxes
Deferred income taxes
Prepaid expenses
Other current assets

Total current assets

PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT, at cost
Less accumulated depreciation and amortization

GOODWILL

OTHER INTANGIBLES, net of accumulated amortization of approximately
$707,000 and $702,000 in 2016 and 2015, respectively

OTHER assets

TOTAL ASSETS

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY
CURRENT LIABILITIES:
Accounts payable-trade
Accrued expenses and other liabilities
Current maturities of capital lease obligations
Current maturities of long-term debt
Total current liabilities

DEFERRED INCOME TAXES

LONG-TERM DEBT, net of current maturities

CAPITAL LEASE OBLIGATIONS, net of current maturities
COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES

STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY:
Preferred stock, $0.10 par value; 20,000,000 shares authorized,;

June 30,
2016
(unaudited)

$9,839,204

551,824
36,304,595
765,605
350,706
1,623,858
132,985
49,568,777

24,764,249
(9,026,139)
15,738,110

959,868

22,228
329,332
$66,618,315

$1,393,513
4,979,495
72,686
1,382,199
7,827,893

1,721,715

5,989,530
72,688

December
31,
2015
(audited)

$10,962,615

553,206
33,584,539
549,277
326,830
1,514,887
70,197
47,561,551

23,992,208
(8,297,155)
15,695,053

953,356

27,282
329,684
$64,566,926

$1,983,376
6,045,552
72,686
231,952
8,333,566

1,702,515

3,479,273
79,396
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none issued or outstanding; attributes to be determined on issuance
Common stock, $0.0024 par value; 25,000,000 shares authorized;
11,309,326 and 11,275,641 shares issued at 2016 and 2015,
respectively;
9,266,496 and 9,753,293 shares outstanding at 2016 and 2015,
respectively
Paid-in capital
Retained earnings
Treasury stock at cost (2,042,830 and 1,522,348 shares at 2016 and 2015,
respectively)
Accumulated other comprehensive income
Total stockholders’ equity
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

27,142
6,281,711
56,409,146

(10,278,584)
(1,432,926)
51,006,489

$66,618,315

27,062
6,168,489
53,067,234

(6,602,930)
(1,687,679)
50,972,176
$64,566,926
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Tandy Leather Factory, Inc.

Consolidated Statements of Income

(Unaudited)

For the Three and Six Months Ended June 30, 2016 and 2015

THREE MONTHS SIX MONTHS
2016 2015 2016 2015
NET SALES $19,522,905 $19,773,528 $40,195,132 $40,562,292
COST OF SALES 6,627,115 6,959,147 14,646,596 15,164,983
Gross profit 12,895,790 12,814,381 25,548,536 25,397,309
OPERATING EXPENSES 10,056,899 10,480,539 20,346,855 20,674,586
INCOME FROM OPERATIONS 2,838,891 2,333,842 5,201,681 4,722,723
OTHER INCOME (EXPENSE):
Interest expense (42,027) (34,762) (65,456) (78,925)
Other, net 23,434 9,877 23,395 29,750
Total other income (expense) (18,593) (24,885) (42,061) (49,175)
INCOME BEFORE INCOME TAXES 2,820,298 2,308,957 5,159,620 4,673,548
PROVISION FOR INCOME TAXES 999,383 801,061 1,817,708 1,721,245
NET INCOME $1,820,915 $1,507,896  $3,341,912 $2,952,303
NET INCOME PER COMMON
SHARE:
Basic $0.19 $0.15 $0.35 $0.29
Diluted $0.19 $0.15 $0.35 $0.29
Weighted Average Number of Shares
Outstanding:
Basic 9,209,446 10,212,933 9,418,645 10,212,137

Diluted 9,227,941 10,241,164 9,437,620 10,241,130
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The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
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Tandy Leather Factory, Inc.

Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Income
(Unaudited)

For the Three and Six Months Ended June 30, 2016 and 2015

THREE MONTHS
2016 2015
NET INCOME

2016

SIX MONTHS

2015



