TANDY LEATHER FACTORY INC Form 10-Q August 15, 2016

UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION Washington, D.C. 20549 Form 10-O

04.10 N	Form 10-Q
(Mark One) [X] QUARTERLY REPORT PU OF 1934	URSUANT TO SECTION 13 OR 15(d) OF THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT
For the quarterly period ended Ju	ine 30, 2016
or	
[] TRANSITION REPORT PU OF 1934	RSUANT TO SECTION 13 OR 15(d) OF THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT
For the transition period from	to
Commission File Number 1-123	TANDY LEATHER FACTORY, INC. (Exact name of registrant as specified in its charter)
Delaware	75-2543540
(State or other jurisdiction of i organization)	ncorporation or (I.R.S. Employer Identification No.)
	1900 Southeast Loop 820, Fort Worth, Texas 76140 (Address of principal executive offices) (Zip code)
	(817) 872-3200
	(Registrant's telephone number, including area code)
(Former name	, former address and former fiscal year, if changed since last report)

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant: (1) has filed all reports required to be filed by Section 13 or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 during the preceding 12 months (or for such shorter period that the registrant was required to file such reports), and (2) has been subject to such filing requirements for the past 90 days. Yes [X] No

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant has submitted electronically and posted on its corporate Web site, if any, every Interactive Data File required to be submitted and posted pursuant to Rule 405 of Regulation S-T (§232.405 of this chapter) during the preceding 12 months (or for such shorter period that the registrant was required to submit and post such files). Yes [X] No []

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is a large accelerated filer, an accelerated filer, a non-accelerated filer, or a smaller reporting company. See the definitions of "large accelerated filer," "accelerated filer" and "smaller reporting company" in Rule 12b-2 of the Exchange Act. (Check one): Large accelerated filer [] Accelerated filer [] Non-accelerated filer [] Smaller reporting company [X]
Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is a shell company (as defined in Rule 12b-2 of the Exchange Act). Yes [] No [X]

Indicate the number of shares outstanding of each of the issuer's classes of common stock, as of the latest practicable date.

Class
Common Stock, par value \$0.0024 per share

Shares outstanding as of August 10, 2016 9,266,496

TANDY LEATHER FACTORY, INC.

FORM 10-Q

FOR THE QUARTERLY PERIOD ENDED JUNE 30, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
PART I. FINANCIAL INFORMATION	
Item 1. Financial Statements	
Tem 1. I maneral Statements	
Consolidated Balance Sheets	1
Consolidated Statements of Income	2
Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Income	3
Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows	4
Consolidated Statements of Stockholders' Equity	5
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements	6
Item 2. Management's Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and	<u>l</u> 11
Results of Operations	
Item 3. Quantitative and Qualitative Disclosures About Market Risk	14
Item 4. <u>Controls and Procedures</u>	14
PART II. OTHER INFORMATION	
Item 1. <u>Legal Proceedings</u>	15
L O II ' 101 CD ' O ' II CD 1	1.5
Item 2. <u>Unregistered Sales of Equity Securities and Use of Proceeds</u>	15
Itam & Eulibia	15
Item 6. Exhibits	15
SIGNATURES	15
SIUNATURES	13

Table of Contents

PART I. FINANCIAL INFORMATION

Item 1. Financial Statements.

Tandy Leather Factory, Inc. Consolidated Balance Sheets

	June 30, 2016 (unaudited)	December 31, 2015 (audited)
ASSETS		
CURRENT ASSETS:		
Cash	\$9,839,204	\$10,962,615
Accounts receivable-trade, net of allowance for doubtful accounts		
of \$0 and \$1,746 in 2016 and 2015, respectively	551,824	553,206
Inventory	36,304,595	33,584,539
Prepaid income taxes	765,605	549,277
Deferred income taxes	350,706	326,830
Prepaid expenses	1,623,858	1,514,887
Other current assets	132,985	70,197
Total current assets	49,568,777	47,561,551
PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT, at cost	24,764,249	23,992,208
Less accumulated depreciation and amortization	(9,026,139)	(8,297,155)
	15,738,110	15,695,053
COOPWILL	050.060	052.256
GOODWILL OTHER REPORTS	959,868	953,356
OTHER INTANGIBLES, net of accumulated amortization of approximately	22.220	27.202
\$707,000 and \$702,000 in 2016 and 2015, respectively	22,228	27,282
OTHER assets	329,332	329,684
TOTAL ASSETS	\$66,618,315	\$64,566,926
LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY		
CURRENT LIABILITIES:		
Accounts payable-trade	\$1,393,513	\$1,983,376
Accrued expenses and other liabilities	4,979,495	6,045,552
Current maturities of capital lease obligations	72,686	72,686
Current maturities of long-term debt	1,382,199	231,952
Total current liabilities	7,827,893	8,333,566
Total Carrent nationals	7,027,075	0,232,200
DEFERRED INCOME TAXES	1,721,715	1,702,515
LONG-TERM DEBT, net of current maturities	5,989,530	3,479,273
CAPITAL LEASE OBLIGATIONS, net of current maturities	72,688	79,396
COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES	-	_
STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY:		

Preferred stock, \$0.10 par value; 20,000,000 shares authorized;

none issued or outstanding; attributes to be determined on issuance	-	_
Common stock, \$0.0024 par value; 25,000,000 shares authorized;		
11,309,326 and 11,275,641 shares issued at 2016 and 2015,		
respectively;		
9,266,496 and 9,753,293 shares outstanding at 2016 and 2015,		
respectively	27,142	27,062
Paid-in capital	6,281,711	6,168,489
Retained earnings	56,409,146	53,067,234
Treasury stock at cost (2,042,830 and 1,522,348 shares at 2016 and 2015,		
respectively)	(10,278,584)	(6,602,930)
Accumulated other comprehensive income	(1,432,926)	(1,687,679)
Total stockholders' equity	51,006,489	50,972,176
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY	\$66,618,315	\$64,566,926

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

1

Table of Contents

Tandy Leather Factory, Inc.
Consolidated Statements of Income
(Unaudited)
For the Three and Six Months Ended June 30, 2016 and 2015

	THRE	E MONTHS	SIX	MONTHS
	2016	2015	2016	2015
NET SALES	\$19,522,905	\$19,773,528	\$40,195,132	\$40,562,292
				17.151.004
COST OF SALES	6,627,115	6,959,147	14,646,596	15,164,983
Gross profit	12,895,790	12,814,381	25,548,536	25,397,309
OPERATING EXPENSES	10,056,899	10,480,539	20,346,855	20,674,586
INCOME FROM OPERATIONS	2,838,891	2,333,842	5,201,681	4,722,723
OTHER INCOME (EXPENSE):				
Interest expense	(42,027)	(34,762)	(65,456)	(78,925)
Other, net	23,434	9,877	23,395	29,750
Total other income (expense)	(18,593)	(24,885)	(42,061)	(49,175)
INCOME BEFORE INCOME TAXES	2,820,298	2,308,957	5,159,620	4,673,548
PROVISION FOR INCOME TAXES	999,383	801,061	1,817,708	1,721,245
NET INCOME	\$1,820,915	\$1,507,896	\$3,341,912	\$2,952,303
NET INCOME PER COMMON SHARE:				
Basic	\$0.19	\$0.15	\$0.35	\$0.29
Diluted	\$0.19	\$0.15	\$0.35	\$0.29
Weighted Average Number of Shares Outstanding:				
Basic	9,209,446	10,212,933	9,418,645	10,212,137
Diluted	9,227,941	10,241,164	9,437,620	10,241,130



Table of Contents

Tandy Leather Factory, Inc. Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Income (Unaudited) For the Three and Six Months Ended June 30, 2016 and 2015

	THREE M	THREE MONTHS		SIX MONTHS	
	2016	2015	2016	2015	
NET INCOME					